Commiittee Dated:

City Bridge Trust 30" January 2020
Subject: Public

Funds Approved or Declined under Delegated Authority

Report of: For Information
Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust

(CGO)

Report author: Scott Nixon, Head of Director’s Office

Summary

This report advises members of funds approved under delegated authority since
your last meeting.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

e Receive this report and note its contents

Main Report

Following the approval of the Court of Common Council on 12th September 2019,
the CGO may make decisions on applications up to £50,000;

Decisions on applications of between £50,001 and £100,000 may be made by the
CGO in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair, with reference to the
Chamberlain.

The total amount of expenditure and number of items approved under delegated
authority this financial year (inclusive of those below) are shown in Table 1.

Applications considered comprise Investing in Londoners, Bridging Divides, Small
Grants and Stepping Stones programmes.

Scott Nixon
Head of Director’s office
020 7332 3722, Scott.nixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk
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Requests approved under delegated authority

(£100,000 or less)

Ref
15353

15281

15246

15518

15559

15360

15434

15606

Organisation
Crosslight Advice

All Saints Church
Notting Hill

Haven

Museum of London
Archaeology

StreetGames

Sutton Community
Farm

Bexley Voluntary
Service Council

Groundswell
Network Support UK

Date
Approved

12/11/2019

12/12/2019

16/12/2019

30/01/2020

16/12/2019

30/01/2020

26/11/2019

18/12/2019

Grant Recommendation

£68,600 over two further and final
years (£33,800; £34,800) towards the
costs of a full time Operations
Manager.

£3,060 for an independent access
audit.

£100,000 towards the purchase and
installation costs of an accessible lift
at the new Haven centre in King’s
Cross. Subject to confirmation that a
sufficient overdraft facility has been
secured, the lease has been signed, and
upon receipt of the organisational
strategic plan.

£82,000 over two further and final
years (£41,000 per year) for the part
time salary of a Senior Community
Archaeologist and associated costs
towards the delivery of the Thames
Discovery Programmes Community
Bridges Project.

£90,100 (£41,500, £48,600) over 2
further and final years towards the
costs of a part time (3 d/p/w) Project
Field Worker and on-costs for a
volunteer management support
programme for 60 Doorstep Sport
organisations across London.

£60,000 over two further and final
years (2x £30,000) towards the salary
of the Head of Production (3dpw) and
a contribution towards the Farm
Business Manager's post (1dpw).

£83,100 over two further and final
years (£41,000: £42,100) towards the
impact development project.

£85,000 (£43,000; £42,000) for a
further and final two years towards the
salary of a Project Manager (19hpw),
staff and volunteer training and
associated running costs for the HHPA
project, on the condition of receipt of
a satisfactory final monitoring report
for year 3.

Recommended
Amount

£68,600

£3,060

£100,000

£82,000

£90,100

£60,000

£83,100

£85,000



Ref
15222

15509

15649

15064

15629

15539

15597

15749

15663

15646

15858

15809

15768

Organisation

Lewisham Parent and
Carer's Forum

MAN&BOY

Anna Freud Centre

Family Based
Solutions

Furzedown Project

Helen Bamber
Foundation

The New Cross Gate
Trust

Pleasance Theatres
Trust Ltd

St Augustine's,
Colindale

Stonegrove
Community Trust

Federation of London
Youth Clubs

Cripplegate
Foundation

New Local
Government Network

Date
Approved

12/11/2019

12/11/2019

18/11/2019

10/01/2020

18/11/2019

18/11/2019

10/01/2020

10/01/2020

18/11/2019

18/11/2019

17/12/2019

20/12/2019

26/11/2019

Grant Recommendation

£40,500 over three years (£12,500,
£13,600, £14,400) for the two part-
time (6.5 hours and 7 hours per week)
Specialist Development Workers and
running costs for the Butterfly Project.

£23,500 over 5 years (£5,900; £5,300;
£4,600; £4,100; £3,600) towards the
costs of a Services and Engagement
Co-ordinator to develop the reach and
expand the capacity of the Charity.

£2,200 (5.5 days) to provide an eco-

audit

£1,600 (4 days) to provide an eco-

audit.

£2,000 (5 days) to provide an eco-

audit

£2,200 (5.5 days) to provide an eco-

audit

£1,600 (4 days) to provide an eco-

audit.

£2,400 (6 days) to provide an eco-

audit.

£1,800 (4.5 days) to provide an eco-

audit

£2,600 (6.5 days) to provide an eco-

audit

£50,000 over one year for the salary
costs of a Membership Development
Manager and related costs for a
programme to support the
development and capacity of youth
organisations in several outer London

boroughs.

£20,000 towards Phase 1 of
developing the fundraising and
communication campaign for the
'Islington Together' partnership
between Islington Giving and

Islington Council.

£12,500 (paid in one instalment)
towards research into community
mobilisation and the role of local
government in this space, on condition
that a proportionate focus of the

research is on London.

Recommended
Amount

£40,500

£23,500

£2,200

£1,600

£2,000

£2,200

£1,600

£2,400

£1,800

£2,600

£50,000

£20,000

£12,500



Ref Organisation
15765 Shift Foundation

Grand Totals

Date
Approved

16/12/2019

Grant Recommendation

£59,000 over six months (paid in two
equal instalments) to the Shift
Foundation for its partnership project
with the West London Zone and the
Dartington Service Design Lab to
build the early years ecosystem

through better use of data and insight.

Recommended
Amount

£59,000

£793,760



