Committee	Dated:
City Bridge Trust	30 th January 2020
Subject: Funds Approved or Declined under Delegated Authority	Public
Report of: Chief Grants Officer & Director of City Bridge Trust (CGO)	For Information
Report author: Scott Nixon, Head of Director's Office	

Summary

This report advises members of funds approved under delegated authority since your last meeting.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

• Receive this report and note its contents

Main Report

Following the approval of the Court of Common Council on 12th September 2019, the CGO may make decisions on applications up to £50,000;

Decisions on applications of between £50,001 and £100,000 may be made by the CGO in consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair, with reference to the Chamberlain.

The total amount of expenditure and number of items approved under delegated authority this financial year (inclusive of those below) are shown in Table 1.

Applications considered comprise Investing in Londoners, Bridging Divides, Small Grants and Stepping Stones programmes.

Scott Nixon
Head of Director's office
020 7332 3722, Scott.nixon@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Requests approved under delegated authority (£100,000 or less)

Ref	Organisation	Date Approved	Grant Recommendation	Recommended Amount
15353	Crosslight Advice	12/11/2019	£68,600 over two further and final years (£33,800; £34,800) towards the costs of a full time Operations Manager.	£68,600
15281	All Saints Church Notting Hill	12/12/2019	£3,060 for an independent access audit.	£3,060
15246	Haven	16/12/2019	£100,000 towards the purchase and installation costs of an accessible lift at the new Haven centre in King's Cross. Subject to confirmation that a sufficient overdraft facility has been secured, the lease has been signed, and upon receipt of the organisational strategic plan.	£100,000
15518	Museum of London Archaeology	30/01/2020	£82,000 over two further and final years (£41,000 per year) for the part time salary of a Senior Community Archaeologist and associated costs towards the delivery of the Thames Discovery Programmes Community Bridges Project.	£82,000
15559	StreetGames	16/12/2019	£90,100 (£41,500, £48,600) over 2 further and final years towards the costs of a part time (3 d/p/w) Project Field Worker and on-costs for a volunteer management support programme for 60 Doorstep Sport organisations across London.	£90,100
15360	Sutton Community Farm	30/01/2020	£60,000 over two further and final years (2x £30,000) towards the salary of the Head of Production (3dpw) and a contribution towards the Farm Business Manager's post (1dpw).	£60,000
15434	Bexley Voluntary Service Council	26/11/2019	£83,100 over two further and final years (£41,000: £42,100) towards the impact development project.	£83,100
15606	Groundswell Network Support UK	18/12/2019	£85,000 (£43,000; £42,000) for a further and final two years towards the salary of a Project Manager (19hpw), staff and volunteer training and associated running costs for the HHPA project, on the condition of receipt of a satisfactory final monitoring report for year 3.	£85,000

Ref	Organisation	Date Approved	Grant Recommendation	Recommended Amount
15222	Lewisham Parent and Carer's Forum	12/11/2019	£40,500 over three years (£12,500, £13,600, £14,400) for the two part- time (6.5 hours and 7 hours per week) Specialist Development Workers and running costs for the Butterfly Project.	£40,500
15509	MAN&BOY	12/11/2019	£23,500 over 5 years (£5,900; £5,300; £4,600; £4,100; £3,600) towards the costs of a Services and Engagement Co-ordinator to develop the reach and expand the capacity of the Charity.	£23,500
15649	Anna Freud Centre	18/11/2019	£2,200 (5.5 days) to provide an eco- audit	£2,200
15064	Family Based Solutions	10/01/2020	£1,600 (4 days) to provide an eco- audit.	£1,600
15629	Furzedown Project	18/11/2019	£2,000 (5 days) to provide an eco- audit	£2,000
15539	Helen Bamber Foundation	18/11/2019	£2,200 (5.5 days) to provide an ecoaudit	£2,200
15597	The New Cross Gate Trust	10/01/2020	£1,600 (4 days) to provide an ecoaudit.	£1,600
15749	Pleasance Theatres Trust Ltd	10/01/2020	£2,400 (6 days) to provide an ecoaudit.	£2,400
15663	St Augustine's, Colindale	18/11/2019	£1,800 (4.5 days) to provide an eco- audit	£1,800
15646	Stonegrove Community Trust	18/11/2019	£2,600 (6.5 days) to provide an ecoaudit	£2,600
15858	Federation of London Youth Clubs	17/12/2019	£50,000 over one year for the salary costs of a Membership Development Manager and related costs for a programme to support the development and capacity of youth organisations in several outer London boroughs.	£50,000
15809	Cripplegate Foundation	20/12/2019	£20,000 towards Phase 1 of developing the fundraising and communication campaign for the 'Islington Together' partnership between Islington Giving and Islington Council.	£20,000
15768	New Local Government Network	26/11/2019	£12,500 (paid in one instalment) towards research into community mobilisation and the role of local government in this space, on condition that a proportionate focus of the research is on London.	£12,500

Ref	Organisation	Date Approved	Grant Recommendation	Recommended Amount
15765	Shift Foundation	16/12/2019	£59,000 over six months (paid in two equal instalments) to the Shift Foundation for its partnership project with the West London Zone and the Dartington Service Design Lab to build the early years ecosystem through better use of data and insight.	£59,000
O T	-4-1-			6702 760

Grand Totals £793,760